



EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
COUR EUROPÉENNE DES DROITS DE L'HOMME

FIFTH SECTION

CASE OF T.A. v. SWITZERLAND

(Application no. 13437/22)

JUDGMENT

Art 8 • Family life • Domestic authorities' refusal to authorise the applicant's adoption of a child she had found in Ethiopia and brought to Switzerland • Applicant granted legal guardianship of the child and their relationship was not severed as a result of the impugned decision • No particular obstacles or practical difficulties in enjoying family life with the child • Unlawful removal of the child to Switzerland, circumventing legal procedures, could not be justified on the pretext of serving the child's best interests • Right to respect applicant's family life, in so far as it was affected, outweighed by public interests at stake • Relevant and sufficient reasons • Fair balance between competing interests struck

Prepared by the Registry. Does not bind the Court.

STRASBOURG

6 March 2025

FINAL

06/06/2025

*This judgment has become final under Article 44 § 2 of the Convention.
It may be subject to editorial revision.*

In the case of T.A. v. Switzerland,

The European Court of Human Rights (Fifth Section), sitting as a Chamber composed of:

Mattias Guyomar, *President*,

María Elósegui,

Armen Harutyunyan,

Stéphanie Mourou-Vikström,

Andreas Zünd,

Kateřina Šimáčková,

Mykola Gnatovskyy, *judges*,

and Victor Soloveytschik, *Section Registrar*,

Having regard to:

the application (no. 13437/22) against the Swiss Confederation lodged with the Court under Article 34 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention”) by a Swiss national, Ms T.A. (“the applicant”), on 9 March 2022;

the decision to give notice to the Swiss Government (“the Government”) of the application;

the decision not to have the applicant’s name disclosed;

the parties’ observations;

Having deliberated in private on 4 February 2025,

Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

INTRODUCTION

1. The case concerns complaints under Article 8 of the Convention about the refusal of the Swiss authorities to authorise the adoption of a child whom the applicant had found in Ethiopia and brought to Switzerland.

THE FACTS

2. The applicant was born in 1967 and lives in Versoix. She was represented by Ms M. Buser, a lawyer practising in Geneva.

3. The Government were represented by their Agent *ad interim*, Mr A. Scheidegger, of the Federal Office of Justice.

4. The facts of the case, which were partly disputed by the parties, may be summarised as follows.

5. The applicant was born in Ethiopia in 1967. She moved to Switzerland in 1995 with her Swiss husband, Mr E., and has since become a Swiss national. In 1995 she and her husband adopted a son, R., who was born in Ethiopia in 1988. They brought him to Switzerland and he has since become a Swiss national. The applicant divorced Mr E. in 2003 and since 2005 has lived in Geneva with her son R. The applicant regularly spends time in Ethiopia, where she has family ties.

I. FINDING OF THE CHILD AND PROCEDURES IN ETHIOPIA

A. Decisions of the Ethiopian authorities

6. According to the applicant, on 23 January 2016 she found a newborn baby boy in Addis Ababa (Oromia, Ethiopia). She reported him to the police, who refused to take him to an orphanage. She then took the baby to a hospital and subsequently to her home.

7. According to the Government, documents provided by the Ethiopian police indicate that locals found the baby and handed him over to the police. The police then took the baby to the Legetafo Court on 11 February 2016. The court named the baby E. and placed him in the applicant's care.

8. In February 2017 the Federal Court of First Instance of Ethiopia approved the applicant's adoption of E. on the basis of the agreement she had entered into on 19 October 2016 with the local authorities, represented by the local administrative office for women and children.

9. On 21 March 2017 (in the documents submitted, the date is also stated as 16 February 2016) the Legetafo authorities issued a birth certificate for the baby. The document indicated that the applicant was his mother.

B. Decisions of the Swiss authorities

10. On 28 April 2016 the adoption authority in Geneva, the *Service d'autorisation et de surveillance des lieux de placement* ("the SASLP"), received a telephone call from the applicant's son, R., informing it that his mother had adopted a child in Ethiopia and that she wished to return to Switzerland with him. In May 2016 discussions took place between the SASLP and R., and then between the SASLP and the applicant.

11. On 29 May 2016 the applicant applied to the SASLP for authorisation to foster a child with a view to adoption. Owing to unclear circumstances regarding the procedure followed by the Ethiopian authorities, the applicant was informed that an investigation would be carried out by an independent expert commissioned by the Swiss diplomatic mission in Addis Ababa. The investigation was to verify the authenticity of the documents, the accuracy of the stated circumstances of the adoption and compliance with Ethiopian procedures.

12. The Ethiopian Ministry of Women, Children and Youth's guidelines for alternative care of children and the Family Code provide, in particular, that a minimum of two months must elapse between the finding of a child and the declaration of abandonment to allow time to locate the child's biological parents or extended family, and that an adoption may only take place upon the completion of the relevant police investigation. An adoption agreement may then be signed between the child's legal representative (an orphanage) and the prospective adoptive parents and submitted to the court.

That court then examines the conditions of placement in the orphanage and the socio-economic situation of the prospective adoptive parents before granting the adoption.

13. The SASLP's investigation revealed numerous discrepancies, showing that the applicant had provided different versions of certain facts to the Ethiopian and Swiss authorities. The following irregularities were found: the applicant did not report the child to the police until a few days after finding him, which led the authorities to refuse to handle the case; the local administrative office for women and children, which signed the adoption agreement with the applicant, admitted to procedural irregularities and confusion; that office was not authorised to draw up an adoption agreement; the court issued a decision on the same day the adoption agreement was submitted, without conducting a detailed investigation; the required two-month investigation period was not respected, since the police issued a report without conducting the necessary investigation; and the applicant falsely identified herself to the local authorities as Ethiopian, despite having lost her Ethiopian nationality upon acquiring Swiss citizenship, with the result that the Ethiopian authorities erroneously treated her case as a domestic adoption.

14. On 14 September 2016 the applicant was invited to comment on the findings of the investigation. On 24 September 2016 she replied, stating that she was not aware of the correct procedures and that she had followed the instructions of the Ethiopian authorities. She had presented herself to the Ethiopian authorities as Swiss, but she had also had a document indicating that she had been born in Ethiopia. She asserted that her actions had been guided by the best interests of the child.

15. On 4 October 2016 the SASLP refused to grant the applicant an adoption authorisation, refused to authorise her to foster E. with a view to adoption and issued a negative decision to the Cantonal Population and Migration Office (*Office Cantonal de la Population et des Migrations* – “the OCPM”) regarding his entry into Switzerland for the purpose of adoption. That decision was mainly based on the applicant's circumstances, namely her inability to work on account of her frail health, her financial dependence on social benefits, and her forty-nine-year age difference with E., which exceeded the maximum legal limit of forty-five years. The SASLP also noted that, under the legislation in force, adoption could only be granted after a minimum probationary period of one year. In the absence of such period, special attention had to be paid to adoptions approved by a foreign authority.

16. The SASLP further noted that E. had been placed for adoption through a very rapid procedure, without any proper investigation, indicating that his adoptability had not been adequately assessed and that the legal requirements had not been met. Furthermore, the Swiss Federal Central Authority for Intercountry Adoption was informed, and its directive of

4 July 2016 stated that no new certificates of suitability for the adoption of Ethiopian children in Switzerland should be issued, because of reports of fraudulent practices. Since the applicant did not appeal against the refusal of 4 October 2016, the SASLP decision became final.

II. PROCEEDINGS IN SWITZERLAND

A. Proceedings before the adoption authorities

17. On 25 March 2017 the applicant returned to Switzerland with E. via France.

18. On 3 April 2017 the applicant went with E. to the SASLP in Geneva. She stated that she had had to return to Switzerland in order to live in the country of her nationality and admitted that by returning to the country with the child she had acted in breach of the law and the authorities' refusal of 4 October 2016 (see paragraphs 15-16 above).

19. According to the applicant, the SASLP reopened an in-depth examination of her situation. Considering that she had presented it with the *fait accompli* of a child residing in Geneva without parental authority, on 28 April 2017 the SASLP applied to the Geneva Adult and Child Protection Court (*Tribunal de protection de l'adulte et de l'enfant* – “the TPAE”) for a guardianship measure in respect of E. It also reassessed his foster-care conditions, since adoptions in Switzerland had to be preceded by a placement and a fostering relationship of a certain duration (see paragraph 15 above).

20. In view of the applicant's close relationship with E., the SASLP considered that no further measures should be requested in the meantime, in particular as regards his placement in another foster home. The SASLP found that, in the best interests of the child, it would be preferable for him to remain with the applicant in Geneva, as she had taken care of him since birth and spent fourteen months with him in Ethiopia. On 5 May 2017 the TPAE appointed two members of the SASLP as guardian and deputy guardian of E.

21. On 20 May 2019 the SASLP issued a psycho-social assessment report on the adoption environment, which concluded that the adoption was in the best interests of the child and that the applicant was able to meet E.'s needs. The report stated that the applicant met the conditions set out in the Ordinance of 29 June 2011 on adoption and that an authorisation to foster the child, which was tantamount to a certificate of suitability, could be granted. The SASLP recommended the adoption and requested that the guardianship be lifted. On the same day, the SASLP granted the applicant authorisation to foster E. with a view to adoption. In addition, on 20 May 2019 the guardian applied to the TPAE to obtain its approval for the

adoption, to have the guardianship lifted and to have a court order the adoption.

22. By Order of 23 May 2019 the TPAE in Geneva approved the adoption, finding that it was in the best interests of the child owing to his strong emotional bond with the applicant and that the maximum age difference of forty-five years should be waived in the present case (see paragraph 15 above). The TPAE forwarded the file to the Court of Justice of the Canton of Geneva to finalise the adoption proceedings.

23. On 27 September 2019 the SASLP fined the applicant 500 Swiss francs (CHF) for violating Swiss law by bringing a minor into Switzerland without authorisation despite the authorities' refusal (see paragraphs 15 and 18 above). The applicant paid the fine and did not appeal against it.

B. Court proceedings

24. On 18 June 2020 the Court of Justice of the Canton of Geneva rejected the applicant's adoption application (see paragraph 22 above). In its ruling, the court specifically made reference to the applicant's financial situation, which did not allow her to care for E. until he reached adulthood, her frail health and the initial lack of authorisation to foster the child. The court concluded that those factors should have prevented the cantonal authorities from waiving the maximum age difference of forty-five years and from granting the authorisation to adopt (see paragraphs 33-34 below). The applicant appealed against the decision to the court's supervisory division, which upheld it on 4 February 2021.

25. On 18 March 2021 the applicant further appealed to the Federal Supreme Court, which upheld the rejection of the adoption application in its judgment of 27 August 2021, received by the applicant on 16 September 2021. The Federal Supreme Court confirmed that the Swiss authorities had jurisdiction by virtue of the applicant's domicile and that Swiss law governed the adoption. It also found that, since Ethiopia was not a party to the Hague Convention on Intercountry Adoption, Swiss private international law applied, and the Ethiopian adoption order did not comply with Swiss law.

26. Referring to Article 8 of the Convention, the Federal Supreme Court emphasised that the right to respect for private and family life was not absolute and could be subject to limitations, provided that they were necessary in a democratic society and involved a careful balancing of the interests at stake. It emphasised that all relevant circumstances should be examined, weighing in the balance the individual's interest in the adoption against the public interest in refusing or revoking it.

27. In its judgment, the Federal Supreme Court assessed the applicant's financial situation, age and state of health, as well as the authorities' initial refusal to grant authorisation for the adoption (see paragraphs 15-16 above).

It found that those factors precluded approval of the adoption, since adoption required a minimum of one year's care to ensure it was in the child's best interests; the age difference between the adopter and the child could not exceed forty-five years, with exceptions made only in the child's best interests; the applicant's reliance on State social benefits indicated insufficient financial capacity to support the child; and her frail health, combined with her age and financial situation, led to the conclusion that she was unsuitable to adopt.

28. While there were indeed close personal ties between the applicant and the child, which could establish the existence of family life within the meaning of Article 8, the refusal to grant the adoption did not necessarily constitute an interference with that right since it did not result in the forced separation of the applicant and the child. According to the SASLP report, the applicant, who had been born in Ethiopia, returned there for several months each year and maintained family ties there. The cantonal authorities' findings also showed that after taking the child into her care in Ethiopia in April 2016, she had stayed with him in the country for over a year. Those facts suggested that the applicant and the child could continue to live together in Ethiopia.

29. Assuming that returning to Ethiopia was not feasible, the refusal to grant the adoption could indeed interfere with the right to family life. Such a finding, however, would require balancing two competing interests: the applicant's interest in legitimising a *fait accompli* she had knowingly created, and the public interest in ensuring compliance with adoption procedures, which were ultimately designed to protect the child and to discourage unlawful situations presented under the guise of being in the child's best interests. The role of the law was to prevent such outcomes. It could not therefore be said that the domestic courts had exceeded their margin of appreciation by prioritising the public interest in the present case.

30. The Federal Supreme Court further stated that the applicant had failed to comply with the legal procedure, since she had brought the child to Switzerland illegally, deliberately circumventing the legal process (see paragraph 23 above). It emphasised that the procedural rules governing adoption had to be followed to prevent illegal actions disguised as efforts to protect the best interests of the child. The court pointed out that priority had to be given to compliance with the law to avoid situations of *fait accompli*, underscoring the importance of adhering to established legal procedures. The applicant's act of bringing E. to Switzerland without permission, immediately presenting the local authorities with a *fait accompli* with a view to obtaining authorisation, was manifestly unlawful and could not be justified on the pretext of serving E.'s best interests. The court concluded that while the applicant's arguments regarding her financial capacity, health and the child's best interests had been considered, they did not outweigh the legal requirements and procedural rules for adoption in Switzerland.

31. In March 2022 the Swiss authorities granted E. a permanent residence permit. He would be eligible to apply for Swiss nationality as of the age of twelve.

32. On 2 May 2022 the Geneva cantonal authorities confirmed that the applicant and her son R. were the legal guardians of E.

RELEVANT LEGAL FRAMEWORK

I. DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

33. The Swiss Civil Code of 10 December 1907 (RS 210), as amended by No. I of the federal law of 17 June 2016 (Adoption), in force since 1 January 2018 (AS 2017 3699; BBl 2015 877), reads, in so far as relevant:

Article 264 – General conditions

“1. A minor child may be adopted if the prospective adoptive parent(s) have raised and cared for the child for at least one year and if, in the light of all the circumstances, it may be foreseen that establishing a parent-child relationship would be in the child’s best interests without being unfair for any other children of the prospective adoptive parent(s).

2. Adoption shall be possible only if the prospective adoptive parent(s) appear able to provide for the child up to the child’s majority on the basis of their age and their personal circumstances. ...”

Article 264d – Age difference

“1. The age difference between the child and the prospective adoptive parent(s) may not be less than sixteen years or more than forty-five years.

2. Exceptions may be made if this is in the best interests of the child. The prospective adoptive parent(s) shall provide reasons for their exception request.”

34. The Ordinance of 29 June 2011 on adoption (RS 211.221.36) reads, in so far as relevant:

Article 3 – Best interests of the child

“Adoption and fostering with a view to adoption may take place only if, in the light of all the circumstances, it may be foreseen that they are in the best interests of the child.”

Article 4 – Authorisation requirement

“Any person who is habitually resident in Switzerland and who wishes to foster a child with a view to adoption or to adopt a child from abroad shall require authorisation from the cantonal authority.”

Article 5 – Suitability

“1. The cantonal authority shall establish whether the prospective adoptive parents are suitable with regard to the best interests and needs of the child to be placed.

2. Suitability conditions shall be fulfilled where:

(a) in the light of all the circumstances, and in particular the motivations of the prospective adoptive parents, it may be foreseen that the adoption will be in the best interests of the child;

(b) the welfare of other children in the family is not put at risk;

(c) there are no legal obstacles to the adoption;

(d) the adoptive parents:

(i) offer every guarantee, in terms of their personality, state of health, available time, financial situation and educational suitability as well as their living conditions, for the good care, upbringing and education of the child,

(ii) are prepared to accept the child as he or she is, to respect his or her origins and to familiarise the child in a suitable way according to his or her needs with the country where he or she was habitually resident before placement (country of origin),

(iii) have not been convicted of an offence that is incompatible with adoption,

(iv) have been sufficiently prepared for the adoption, and in particular have attended suitable preparatory or information events recommended by the cantonal authority,

(v) have declared in writing that they will take part in the preparation of post-adoption reports for the attention of the country of origin,

(vi) have acknowledged their maintenance obligation under Article 20 of the Federal Act on the Hague Adoption Convention and Child Protection Measures in the Event of Intercountry Adoptions.

3. Stricter requirements shall be imposed on the suitability of the prospective adoptive parents when placing a child over 4 years of age, a child with health issues or two or more children at the same time or when there are already two or more children in the family.

4. The prospective adoptive parents shall not be deemed suitable if their age difference with the child to be placed exceeds forty-five years. They may nevertheless be deemed suitable under exceptional circumstances, particularly if they have already developed a close relationship with the child.

5. The cantonal authority shall appoint a social worker or qualified psychologist who has professional experience in child protection or adoption matters to help assess the case. ...”

Article 6 – Certificate of suitability

“1. If the requirements of Article 5 are fulfilled, the cantonal authority shall certify suitability for adoption by means of a ruling. ...”

Article 7 – Authorisation

“1. If the requirements of Article 5 are fulfilled, the cantonal authority may grant authorisation for the placement of a given child provided that the prospective adoptive parents have submitted the following documents:

(a) a certificate of suitability;

(b) a medical report on the child’s health and a report on the child’s life to date;

T.A. v. SWITZERLAND JUDGMENT

(c) a statement of consent from the child where permitted by his or her age and abilities;

(d) a statement of consent to adoption from the child's parents or a declaration from the competent authority in the child's country of origin that such consent has been validly given or an explanation as to why it cannot be given;

(e) a declaration from the competent authority in the child's country of origin that the child may be placed with prospective adoptive parents in Switzerland. ...

4. The authorisation shall contain in particular the name and the date and place of birth of the child. It may be made subject to requirements and conditions.

5. In the event of an intercountry adoption, the cantonal authority shall decide before the child's entry into Switzerland whether authorisation is to be granted. In justified exceptional cases, it may agree to the child's entry into Switzerland before it decides on whether to grant authorisation, in particular where it is impossible or unreasonable for the prospective parents to submit the documents referred to in paragraph 1 (b)-(e) before such entry. ..."

Article 8 – Cantonal migration service

"1. The cantonal authority shall submit the certificate of suitability or the authorisation to foster a foreign child to the cantonal migration service.

2. The cantonal migration service shall decide whether to issue a visa or to guarantee a residence permit for the child. It shall notify the cantonal authority of its decision.

3. The cantonal migration service or, with its approval, the Swiss diplomatic mission in the child's country of origin, may issue the visa or the residence permit only after the cantonal authority has received the documents referred to in Article 7 § 1 (b)-(e) and has granted authorisation or, by way of exception, has agreed to the child's entry into Switzerland before making a decision on authorisation."

35. The Federal Act on the Hague Adoption Convention and Child Protection Measures in the Event of Intercountry Adoptions (RS 211.221.31), in so far as relevant, provides:

Article 1 – Purpose

"1. The present Act governs the procedure for the placement of children in accordance with the Convention.

2. It provides for measures to protect children whose habitual residence was abroad and who are taken in, with a view to adoption, by persons habitually resident in Switzerland. ..."

Article 19 – Measures in the event of unauthorised placement

"1. When a child habitually resident abroad has been placed in Switzerland with a view to adoption, without the conditions provided for in Article 17 of the [Hague Adoption] Convention and Article 8 of the present Act or in the Ordinance of 19 October 1977 governing the placement of children having been met, the cantonal placement supervisory authority (Article 316 § 1 *bis* of the Civil Code) shall immediately place the child in a suitable foster family or in an institution. If it is in the

child's best interests, it may also leave the child with the family who took him or her in, pending a solution.

2. Any appeal against such decisions shall not have suspensive effect.

3. If it is in the best interests of the child, the placement supervisory authority shall order the child's return to the country of origin. If the child remains in Switzerland, the child protection authority shall take measures to ensure the child's best interests are served."

36. The Directive of the Swiss Federal Central Authority for Intercountry Adoption of 4 July 2016 on certificates of suitability for the placement of children from Ethiopia, in so far as relevant, reads:

"The Federal Office of Justice (FOJ) is the Central Authority designated by the Federal Council and, as such, is responsible for ensuring coordination in adoption matters ... in the field of intercountry adoption.

Following a mission to Ethiopia in the summer of 2014, during which various problems and shortcomings in the adoption procedure came to light, the FOJ recommended that the cantonal central authorities temporarily refrain from issuing new certificates of suitability for the placement of Ethiopian children in Switzerland. ...

In addition, various child-protection players have reported fraudulent practices in the adoption procedure, linked in particular to the absence of consent from the child's biological parents and falsified documents.

These considerations have led several Western countries officially to declare a moratorium on adoptions from Ethiopia.

Given the lack of information on the content and timetable of the reforms initiated by Ethiopia, as well as on the circumstances surrounding the fraudulent practices reported in the field of intercountry adoption, no new certificates of suitability should be issued for the placement of Ethiopian children with a view to their adoption in Switzerland until further notice.

Applications already containing a certificate of suitability in respect of Ethiopia may continue to be processed. Expired certificates, however, may be renewed only if the applicant(s) have used the services of an accredited intermediary and provided that the other legal requirements have also been met."

37. Federal Supreme Court practice (as described in [*arrêts du tribunal fédéral* – Federal Supreme Court Judgments] 125 III 161, point 3 (a)) is as follows:

"Under Article 264 of the Civil Code, adoption may be granted only if the prospective adoptive parents have raised and cared for the child for at least two years [one year under the current version of the provision in question, which came into force on 1 January 2018]. All adoptions must therefore be preceded by a placement and a fostering relationship of a certain duration. An imperative condition for adoption, this measure serves to justify the subsequent establishment of a parent-child relationship, to allow a probationary period for those concerned, and to provide the opportunity and a means to ensure that the adoption will serve the child's best interests. The child's best interests, which are an essential condition for adoption, are not easy to verify. The authority must ascertain whether the adoption is truly conducive to ensuring the best possible development of the child's personality and

improving his or her situation. That question must be examined from all points of view (emotional, intellectual and physical), taking care not to give undue importance to the material factor.”

38. According to the established case-law of the Swiss Federal Supreme Court, expert evidence, like any other form of evidence, is subject to the judge’s free appraisal. On technical issues, the court may only depart from a judicial expert’s opinion on relevant grounds. In the absence of such grounds, it must not substitute its own opinion for that of the expert. In family law, in order to decide children’s fate, a judge may call on the child or youth protection services to request a report on the family situation, while a social inquiry report may be useful in the event of conflict and doubt as to the best solution for the children. The judge may, however, depart from the conclusions of a report by such a service, under less strict conditions than those applicable in the case of a judicial expert’s opinion (see judgment 5A_381/2020, point 4.1, with references). Moreover, as in the case of a judicial expert’s opinion, it is for the court alone to decide what legal conclusions are to be drawn from the findings of the services or organisations consulted (see judgment 5A_373/2018, point 3.2.6).

II. RELEVANT INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS

39. The relevant provisions of Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe (PACE) Recommendation 1443 (2000) on international adoption: respecting children’s rights, read:

“2. The Assembly ... fiercely opposes the current transformation of international adoption into nothing short of a market regulated by the capitalist laws of supply and demand, and characterised by a one-way flow of children from poor states or states in transition to developed countries. It roundly condemns all crimes committed in order to facilitate adoption, as well as the commercial tendencies and practices that include the use of psychological or financial pressure on vulnerable families, the arranging of adoptions directly with families, the conceiving of children for adoption, the falsification of paternity documents and adoption via the Internet.

3. It wishes to alert European public opinion to the fact that, sadly, international adoption can lead to the disregard of children’s rights and that it does not necessarily serve their best interests. In many cases, receiving countries perpetuate misleading notions about children’s circumstances in their countries of origin and a stubbornly prejudiced belief in the advantages for a foreign child of being adopted and living in a rich country. The present tendencies of international adoption go against the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child, which stipulates that if a child is deprived of his or her family the alternative solutions considered must pay due regard to the desirability of continuity in the child’s upbringing and to his or her ethnic, religious, cultural and linguistic background.”

THE LAW

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE CONVENTION

40. The applicant argued that the domestic authorities' refusal to grant her permission to adopt E. violated her right to respect for her family life under Article 8 of the Convention. That provision reads:

“1. Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence.

2. There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.”

A. Admissibility

41. In her submissions of 21 April 2023 on admissibility and merits, the applicant mentioned that the application was also being lodged on behalf of her son R. The Government objected, stating that the application in respect of R. had been submitted out of time.

42. The Court reiterates that the period for bringing proceedings under Article 35 § 1 of the Convention is interrupted in respect of the applicants only when the relevant complaints are first submitted to the Court (see *Allan v. the United Kingdom* (dec.), no. 48539/99, 28 August 2001). In the present case, the final domestic judgment of 27 August 2021 was received by the applicant on 16 September 2021 (see paragraph 25 above). The six-month period for lodging the application therefore expired on 18 March 2022, whereas the application on behalf of R. was lodged on 21 April 2023. The Court therefore upholds the Government's objection and declares the part of the application lodged in respect of R. inadmissible.

43. The Government also challenged the applicant's claim that the SASLP's refusal of 4 October 2016 lacked a sufficient legal basis, and argued that it was inadmissible because the applicant had failed to exhaust domestic remedies. The case file shows that the applicant did not appeal against the contested decision (see paragraph 16 above). The Court therefore upholds the Government's objection concerning the failure to exhaust domestic remedies and declares this part of the application inadmissible.

44. The Court finds that the remainder of the application is neither manifestly ill-founded nor inadmissible on any other grounds set out in Article 35 of the Convention. It must therefore be declared admissible.

B. Merits

1. *The parties' submissions*

(a) The applicant

45. The applicant argued that the Swiss authorities, citing the directive of 4 July 2016 (see paragraphs 16 and 36 above), had confronted her with a *fait accompli* by unexpectedly refusing to grant her permission to adopt an Ethiopian child. She maintained that she had acted in good faith in coming to Switzerland after that refusal. The Government's suggestion that E. could consent to the adoption upon reaching the age of majority was unacceptable, because it would leave him without a legal parent for several years. Referring to the case of *Wagner and J.M.W.L. v. Luxembourg* (no. 76240/01, 28 June 2007), the applicant stated that during the years she had been living with E., a *de facto* family life had been established between them, a fact entirely disregarded by the domestic courts.

46. The applicant further argued that the domestic courts' decisions were inadequately reasoned, because they failed to consider the best interests of the child. E. had been living with her for seven years, since he was just two days old, and had been attending school in Switzerland for six of those years. In its judgment, the Federal Supreme Court had suggested that E. could be required to leave Switzerland, and that the applicant would potentially have to follow him to Ethiopia. While acknowledging the possibility of separation, the court had ruled that the public interest in refusing the adoption outweighed the private interest of the applicant and E. in continuing to live together in Switzerland.

47. The applicant asserted that her guardianship of E. was distinct from a traditional parent-child relationship, since it involved oversight by child protection authorities, and E. did not have inheritance rights. Regardless of whether they continued living in Switzerland or moved to Ethiopia, the situation interfered with her right to family life, given her limited parental authority over E.

48. The applicant further submitted that the interference with her right to family life with E. was neither necessary nor proportionate. The Federal Supreme Court had acknowledged that adoption appeared to be in E.'s best interests, given that the applicant had provided him with consistent and appropriate care since infancy. An abrupt separation would likely harm his psychological and emotional development. Despite that, the court had prioritised the public interest, arguing that approving the adoption would legitimise a situation the applicant had unlawfully created under the guise of serving the child's best interests. The applicant contended, however, that the court had failed to adequately balance E.'s best interests with the public interest. E. had a significant interest in continuing to grow up with the applicant, inheriting her property, receiving an orphan's pension in the event

of her death and obtaining Swiss nationality – thereby avoiding the need for a visa to travel, particularly to Ethiopia.

49. Lastly, the fine of CHF 500 that the applicant had paid (see paragraph 23 above) should not be construed as evidence that she had failed to comply with Swiss law.

(b) The Government

50. The Government stated that the directive issued by the Federal Office of Justice, in its capacity as the Swiss Federal Central Authority for Intercountry Adoption, on 4 July 2016 (see paragraphs 16 and 36 above) was intended to protect children and prevent abuses of the adoption process. It was based on a sufficient legislative delegation, thereby qualifying as “law” within the meaning of Article 8 of the Convention. The directive was publicly accessible online, and the applicant, with appropriate legal counsel, should have been aware of its existence.

51. The Government argued that, under domestic law, a guardian was subject to supervision in managing financial matters and making key decisions regarding a child’s welfare, and that such oversight extended to children under guardianship. The applicant had not asserted that E. had financial resources requiring such supervision, nor had she claimed there were restrictions on decisions concerning his care and education. Despite the legal distinctions between guardianship and parental authority, the applicant’s relationship with E. was thus, in practical terms, comparable to that of a legal parent.

52. Regarding the applicant’s claim that E. would not inherit her assets because he was not her legal heir, the Government clarified that domestic law permitted individuals to bequeath up to half of their estate beyond the mandatory reserved portion. The applicant could, therefore, designate E. as the beneficiary of that portion, effectively treating him as a child in inheritance matters, without any significant disadvantage resulting from his status as a non-statutory heir.

53. Addressing the applicant’s concerns about E.’s immigration status, the Government explained that Swiss residence permits were issued on a permanent basis, even though they required renewal every five years as a formality, in a similar way to identity documents. That renewal process did not affect E.’s right to reside in Switzerland, meaning the applicant faced no tangible disadvantage from it.

Regarding the applicant’s argument that adoption would allow E. to obtain Swiss nationality, eliminating the need for a visa – particularly for travel to Ethiopia – the Government countered that, as an Ethiopian citizen, E. could already travel to Ethiopia without a visa.

In response to the applicant’s concern about securing E.’s financial future through an orphan’s pension in the event of her death, the Government pointed out that both the applicant and her son, R., had been appointed as

E.'s legal guardians. If the applicant were to pass away, R. would continue in that role, ensuring continuity of care – something that might not be guaranteed solely through adoption.

54. Lastly, the Government emphasised that the domestic courts, in their decisions to refuse to grant the adoption, had given full consideration to the *de facto* family life established between the applicant and E. Those decisions had been deemed necessary and proportionate and had struck a fair balance between the competing interests, while also taking into account the best interests of the child. The courts' rulings reflected the authorities' margin of appreciation and the priority given to the public interest in this particular case.

2. The Court's assessment

(a) Relevant general principles

55. A summary of the relevant general principles can be found in *Harroudj v. France*, no. 43631/09, §§ 41-42, 4 October 2012, *Valdis Fjölfnisdóttir and Others v. Iceland* (no. 71552/17, §§ 56-57, 18 May 2021) and *K.K. and Others v. Denmark* (no. 25212/21, §§ 42-47, 6 December 2022).

56. The Court reiterates that its task is not to substitute itself for the competent national authorities in determining the most appropriate policy for regulating the complex and sensitive matter of the relationship between intended parents and a child born abroad (see, for example, *Valdis Fjölfnisdóttir and Others*, cited above, § 67, and *K.K. and Others*, cited above, § 44).

(b) Application of these principles to the present case

57. The Court observes that, in applying the test for the applicability of “family life” under Article 8 of the Convention, the requirements of “family life” have been fulfilled on the particular aspects of the present case (see *Valdis Fjölfnisdóttir and Others*, cited above, § 62). In reaching this conclusion, the Court has taken account of the duration of the uninterrupted relationship between the applicant and E., the quality of the ties already formed and the close emotional bonds forged between them. These bonds were further reinforced by the foster care and guardianship arrangements established by the domestic authorities, which were not contested by the Government.

58. The Court considers that the refusal to grant the adoption constituted an interference with the applicant's right to respect for her family life, that that interference was in accordance with the law, and that it pursued the legitimate aims of prevention of disorder on crime and of protecting the rights and freedoms of others. In determining whether that interference was “necessary in a democratic society”, the Court will consider whether, in the

light of the case as a whole, the reasons adduced to justify the measure were relevant and sufficient for the purposes of paragraph 2 of Article 8 (ibid., §§ 66-70).

59. The Court notes that in *Wagner and J.M.W.L.*, on which the applicant relied, there was, *inter alia*, no prohibition on adoption from the country in question (Peru) and no procedural irregularity found in the adoption proceedings. Moreover, the Court found that the Luxembourg courts in that case, unlike the Swiss courts in the present case, had not responded to the applicant's main pleas under Article 8 of the Convention (see *Wagner and J.M.W.L.*, cited above, §§ 97-98). The applicant's reliance on that case is therefore misplaced.

60. Furthermore, it does not appear that the applicant's relationship with E. has been severed by decisions of the national authorities as a result of the refusal in question. Moreover, the applicant has been granted legal guardianship of E. (contrast *D.B. and Others v. Switzerland*, nos. 58817/15 and 58252/15, § 89, 22 November 2022, in which the Court examined a situation of prolonged non-recognition of the parent-child relationship between a child born from surrogacy abroad and the registered partner of the genetic father, and in which the Court found no violation of the intended father's right to respect for family life and a violation of the child's right to respect for private life) and he could be eligible to apply for Swiss nationality as of the age of twelve (see paragraph 41 above). It does not appear that the applicant has faced any particular obstacles or practical difficulties in enjoying family life with the child (ibid., § 93; see also *Valdis Fjölfnisdóttir and Others*, cited above, § 71). In any event, the applicant's fears as to the difficulties that E. might face in the event of her death or a move to Ethiopia (see paragraphs 46-48 above) are unfounded and based on mere conjecture.

61. In the domestic proceedings the Federal Supreme Court, referring to Article 8 of the Convention, assessed the applicant's financial situation, her state of health and the authorities' rejection of her application for adoption, and concluded that her circumstances did not meet the legal requirements for adoption (contrast *D.B. and Others*, cited above, § 87, in which the personal requirements for adoption were met). Although there were close personal ties between the applicant and the child, the court found that the refusal did not result in forced separation and that they could live together either in Ethiopia or in Switzerland. The court also emphasised that the applicant's unlawful removal of the child to Switzerland, circumventing the legal procedures, could not be justified on the pretext of serving E.'s best interests, a conclusion with which the Court agrees.

62. It thus appears that the Federal Supreme Court considered that, with regard to the refusal of her adoption request, the applicant's right to respect for her family life, in so far as it was affected, was outweighed by the public interests at stake. The Court sees no reason to hold otherwise. Accordingly,

the reasons given for the contested refusal were relevant and sufficient for the purposes of Article 8 § 2. Having regard to the margin of appreciation afforded to the respondent State, the Court considers that the conclusions of the Swiss courts, including those of the Federal Supreme Court, struck a fair balance between the interests of the applicant and those of the State as regards the applicant's right to respect for her family life (see *K.K. and Others*, cited above § 50, and *Valdís Fjölnisdóttir and Others*, cited above, § 75).

63. Accordingly, there has been no violation of Article 8 of the Convention with regard to the applicant's right to respect for her family life.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT, UNANIMOUSLY,

1. *Declares* the applicant's complaint under Article 8 of the Convention about the domestic courts' refusal of her adoption request admissible and the remainder of the application inadmissible;
2. *Holds* that there has been no violation of Article 8 of the Convention.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 6 March 2025, pursuant to Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Victor Soloveytkhik
Registrar

Mattias Guyomar
President